

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON RAY REYNOLDS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS G. HOUSER
LOREN PODWILL
LISA E. LEAR
BULLIVANT HOUSER
BAILEY PC
888 S.W. Fifth Ave.
Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

MARK E. HADDAD
STEVEN A. ELLIS
SEAN COMMONS
ROBERT B. MARTIN III
ROBERT J. CATALANO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 19, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	3
2. Proceedings in the District Court.....	5
3. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I.	11
A. The Conflict Over The <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard For Willful Violations Of FCRA Is Real And Pervasive.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Definition Of Willful- ness Conflicts With FCRA’s History And Structure.....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Construction Of Reckless Disregard Is Standardless And Pernicious.....	20
D. Review Is Appropriate Now	22
II.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co. Underwriting & Rating Practices Litig.</i> , MDL-1457 (M.D. Tenn. transferred June 19, 2002)	23
<i>Apodaca v. Discover Fin. Serv.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D.N.M. 2006)	15
<i>Ausherman v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 162 F. App'x 600 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	15
<i>Cole v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D. Kan. 2006)	15
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , MDL-1564 (W. D. Okla. transferred Nov. 28, 2003).....	23
<i>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 47 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>In re H&R Block Mortgage Corp. Prescreening Litig.</i> , MDL-1767 (N.D. Ind. transferred June 20, 2006).....	23
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Equifax Info. Serv.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (D. Ga. 2006)	14
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Menton v. Experian Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4687 (NRB), 2003 WL 21692820 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2003)	18, 19
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Serv., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Ocean Fin. Corp. Prescreening Litig.</i> , MDL-1778 (N.D. Ill. transferred June 21, 2006)	23
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Preston v. Mortgage Guaranty Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 5:03-cv-111-Oc-10GRJ, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28914 (D. Fla. June 22, 2004)	14
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	18, 21
<i>In re Progressive Corp. Ins. Underwriting & Rating Practices Litig.</i> , MDL-1519 (N.D. Fla. transferred Apr. 15, 2003).....	23
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Serv. Group Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.), <i>withdrawn</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Serv. Group Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>withdrawn</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Sapia v. Regency Motors of Metairie, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	15
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>Thele v. Sunrise Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 1:03cv2626, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9670 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2004)	26
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , MDL 1350 (N.D. Ill. transferred Aug. 2, 2000)	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Ill. Central R.R.</i> , 303 U.S. 239 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	15
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	21, 22
<i>Valvo v. Trans Union LLC</i> , No. 04-70S, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39120 (D.R.I. Oct. 27, 2005)	15
<i>Veno v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 379 (D. Mass. 2003)	15
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Whitfield v. City of Knoxville</i> , 756 F.2d 455 (6th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Equifax Serv.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 213 (D. D.C. 1993)	14
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert, & Chidester</i> , 50 P.3d 733 (Cal. 2002)	21
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Amendment of Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1128 (1970).....	4
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-426.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1
§ 1681a(k).....	1, 5
§ 1681m(a)	1, 5, 24, 25
§ 1681n (1970)	17
§ 1681n.....	1, 5
§ 1681o.....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	16
§ 626(b)	16
12 C.F.R. pt. 202, app. C, form C-5 (2005)	26
16 C.F.R. pt. 698, app. H.....	25
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. 823, 91st Cong. (Nov. 12, 1969).....	16
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. (1970)	16
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. (1970)	16
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act-1973: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Credit of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs on S. 2360, 93d Cong. (1973)</i>	26
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs & Coinage of the H. Comm. on Banking, Fin. & Urban Affairs, 101st Cong. (1989).....</i>	26
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act & Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003).....</i>	10
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	4
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1587 (1970) (Conf. Rep.)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994)	4
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Note, <i>Protecting the Subjects of Credit Reports</i> , 80 Yale L.J. 1035 (1971)	14
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)	18
John William Gergacz, <i>Attorney-Corporate Client Privilege</i> (3d ed. 2001)	22
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	21
Robert B. Avery, <i>An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting</i> , Fed. Res. Bull. 47 (Feb. 2003)	10
FTC Div. of Credit Practices, <i>Compliance with the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> (2d ed. rev’d Mar. 1979).....	26
FTC Staff Opinion Letter (Mar. 3, 1998).....	26
FTC Staff Opinion Letter (Nov. 10, 1998).....	25
Kevin F. O’Malley, Jay E. Grenig & William C. Lee, <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (5th ed. 2001).....	14
